## **Raymond Thompson**

Occupant Name: Raymond Thompson

Location: Section 7, Lot 16

Date of Birth: 10/19/1938

Date of Death: 2/23/1993

Date of Burial: 2/26/1993

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: Thompson

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:



## Raymond Thompson rites Friday

Raymond M Thompson, 54, of Brownstown R2 died at 3:30 a.m. Tuesday at his home.

Tuesday at his home.
Founder of The Master's
Touch Christian Children's
Home, Brownstown, which was
in operation in 1977-87, he had
been employed by the Brownstown Central Community
Schools.

A member and former elder of Brownstown Christian Church, he lived all his life in Jackson County. He had also been a elder at Surprise Christian Church.

at Surprise Christian Church. Born Oct. 19, 1938, in Bloomington, he was a son of Foy and Mabel Thompson. He married Beverly Johnson on April 28, 1957, in Brownstown, and she survives.

Other survivors include three

sons, Monte Thompson, Brownstown; John David Thompson, North Carolina; and David Thompson, Phoenix, Ariz.; two daughters, Mona Fish, Brownstown; and Sherri Fritz, Freetown; a brother, Bob Thompson, Columbus; a sister, Evelyn Hunt, Columbia Station, Ohio; and eight grandchildren.

Services will be conducted at 1 p.m. Friday at Winklepleck-Weesner Funeral Home, Brownstown. The Rev. Tom Beasley will officiate. Burial will be in Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Friends may call from 4 p.m. to 9 p.m. Thursday and after 9 a.m. Friday at the funeral home. Memorial contributions may be made to Hoosier Christian Village, Brownstown.